TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Level 3 Communications, Inc.		09/30/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	(i)Structure, LLC	
Street Address:	1025 Eldorado Blvd.	
City:	Broomfield	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80021	
Entity Type:	E: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78490595	I CONNECTION SECURE MESSAGING IS PEACE OF MIND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (720)888-5128

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

720-888-2536 Phone:

Email: dallas.martin@level3.com Correspondent Name: Level 3 Communications, Inc.

1025 Eldorado Blvd. Address Line 1:

Broomfield, COLORADO 80021 Address Line 4:

(I)CONNECTION
Dallas R. Martin
//dallas/r/martin//
10/04/2005

TRADEMARK

900033253 **REEL: 003169 FRAME: 0812** Total Attachments: 2 source=iConnection Assignment#page1.tif source=iConnection Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003169 FRAME: 0813

SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Level 3 Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 1025 Eldorado Boulevard, Broomfield, CO 80021 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following service mark:



also referred to as "(I)CONNECTION SECURE MESSAGING IS PIECE OF MIND & DESIGN"

along with the pending application for registration of this mark in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office bearing Serial No. 78490595 and any common law rights therein (the "Service Mark");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer, assign and set over to (i)Structure, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 1025 Eldorado Boulevard, Broomfield, CO 80021 ("Assignee") all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Service Mark.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, assigns, and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Service Mark, including, without limitation, all registrations and previous applications therefor and the right to apply for and register the Service Mark, in the United States of America and all foreign countries, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in which the Service Mark is used and symbolized by the Service Mark, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, all rights of renewal and extension, and the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.
- 2. Assignor agrees, at Assignee's request and without further consideration, to execute and deliver from time to time such instruments of transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, and to perform any other acts that Assignee may reasonably request in order to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Service Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by Neil Eckstein, its Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary, this 30th day of September, 2005.

Assignor:

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Neil Eckstein

Senior Vice President, Assistant General Counsel

and Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003169 FRAME: 0814

State of Colorado) ss.
County of Broomfield)

Before me, a Notary Public within and for said County, personally appeared Neil Eckstein, the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed on this 30th day of September, 2005.

PUBLIC 8

Notary Public

My Commission Expires Oct. 20, 2007